

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 11339 OF 2018



Between:

The Revenue Divisional Officer, Anakapalle, Visakhapatnam District.

...Petitioner/Appellant

AND

1. Bokam Suri Naidu, S/o. Santaiah, Hindu, Aged about 51 years, R/o.Tavvavanipalem, Hamlet of Amruthapuram, Sabbavaram Mandal, Visakhapatnam Dist.
2. Bokam Venkata Laxmi, W/o. Suri Naidu, Hindu, Aged about 48 Years, R/o.Tavvavanipalem, Hamlet of Amruthapuram, Sabbavaram Mandal, Visakhapatnam Dist.

...Respondents/Writ Petitioners

3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Industries) Secretariat, Amaravati, Guntur, A.P.
4. The A.P.Industrial Infrastructure Company, Represented by its Zonal Manager, Industrial Estate, Marripalem, Visakhapatnam.
5. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam.
6. The Tahsildar, Anakapalle, Visakhapatnam District.

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondent No.2 to 5 formal party in this petition)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High

Court may be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance of the 4th respondent on 27.02.2026 in W.P.No.11339 of 2018, pending disposal of WP No. 11339 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated 23.04.2018 & 17.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of GP for Assignment for the Petitioner and of Sri P.Rajasekhar, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2, The Court made the following

ORDER:

“Although an application has been filed to dispense with the personal appearance of the 4th respondent, the said respondent has appeared through virtual mode. Consequently, the personal appearance of the 4th respondent is dispensed with for the present.”

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Anakapalle, Visakhapatnam District.(By RPAD)
2. One CC to Sri P.Rajasekhar, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR MINES AND GEOLOGY (AP), High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR ASSIGNMENT, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATE:27/02/2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.11339 of 2018

DISPENSED WITH

